NAME: Dr. Vikas Kumar Sharma

AGE: 56 years

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 22415 (Board of Indian Medicine, Rajasthan)

QUALIFICATION: MD – Maulik Sidhant

DATE OF JOINING: 05/10/2019

ADDRESS: Patrakar Nagar Colony, Plot No: 32, Navkaar Vihar, Mansaravar, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

MOBILE NUMBER: 8168459394 / 9414367517

Email id: drvikasayur@gmail.com

Dr. Vikas Kumar Sharma

Principal, Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre

Dr. Vikas Kumar Sharma, an accomplished academician and Ayurveda expert, currently serves as the **Principal** of **Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre, Gangoh, Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh**. With a deep-rooted commitment to the field of Ayurveda, he brings extensive experience in teaching, research, and institutional leadership.

Academic Qualifications:

- M.D. (Samhita & Siddhant) Rajiv Gandhi University, Karnataka (2012)
- **B.A.M.S.** Rajasthan University, Jaipur (1994)
- Higher Secondary Education Board of Secondary Education, Rajasthan (1985)
- **Secondary Education** Board of Secondary Education, Rajasthan (1984)

Professional Experience:

Dr. Sharma has held various esteemed academic positions across different Ayurvedic institutions, contributing significantly to the growth and excellence of Ayurveda education. His academic journey includes:

- Principal, Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre (Since September 30, 2023)
- Professor, Department of Samhita & Siddhant, Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre (July 2022 – Present)
- Associate Professor, Department of Samhita & Siddhant, Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved
 Medical College & Research Centre (October 2019 July 2022)
- Associate Professor, National Ayurved College, Barwala, Hisar (Haryana) (May 2018 October 2019)
- Associate Professor, MLR Ayurvedic College, Charkhi Dadri, Haryana (July 2017 May 2018)
- Assistant Professor, MLR Ayurvedic College, Charkhi Dadri, Haryana (July 2012 July 2017)
- Principal, MLR Ayurvedic College, Charkhi Dadri, Haryana (November 5, 2016 April 16, 2018)
- Faculty Dean, PGI University, Rohtak, Haryana (March 2018 May 2019)

Research Contributions:

Dr. Sharma has actively contributed to research in Ayurveda, with a specialization in **Samhita & Siddhant**. His notable research work includes:

• Ethno-Medical Survey on Agni Karna, which explores traditional Ayurvedic methodologies for treatment and diagnosis.

Seminars and Conferences:

Dr. Sharma has actively participated in various academic events and has presented **six research papers** in **CME Programs**, furthering his contributions to Ayurvedic knowledge and practice.

Leadership & Institutional Development:

As the Principal of **Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre**, Dr. Sharma has played a key role in:

- Strengthening the **academic curriculum** to blend traditional Ayurvedic knowledge with modern advancements.
- Enhancing faculty development and research opportunities.
- Upgrading infrastructure and integrating digital learning tools.
- Encouraging student involvement in research and innovation.
- Expanding collaborations with national and international Ayurvedic institutions.

Personal Details:

Date of Birth: August 15, 1968

• Languages Known: Hindi, English, Sanskrit

• **T. Code**: AYUSS0436

Dr. Sharma envisions Kunwar Shekhar Vijendra Ayurved Medical College & Research Centre as a center of excellence in Ayurvedic education, clinical research, and traditional medicine. With his vast experience and leadership skills, he continues to inspire students, faculty, and researchers to embrace Ayurveda's timeless wisdom while integrating modern medical advancements for the betterment of society.